

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
100	GENERAL						
101	CONTRACTOR MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$ 2,700,000.00	\$ 2,700,000.00	\$ 2,810,000.00	\$ 2,810,000.00
102	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	1	LS	\$ 2,411,618.00	\$ 2,411,618.00	\$ 2,810,141.00	\$ 2,810,141.00
103	CONSTRUCTION STAKING (*)	1	LS	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
104	DEVELOPING AND IMPLEMENTING SWPPP	1	LS	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00
105	CONSTRUCTION SITE MANAGEMENT	1	LS	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
106	PROJECT SCHEDULE	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
107	PUBLIC RELATIONS MANAGEMENT	1	LS	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00
108	INSTALL PROJECT SIGNS	2	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 1,600.00
109	TEMPORARY VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM	1	LS	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 208,000.00	\$ 208,000.00
110	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNALS	1	LS	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 416,000.00	\$ 416,000.00
111	TEMPORARY ROADWAY LIGHTING	1	LS	\$ 360,000.00	\$ 360,000.00	\$ 374,400.00	\$ 374,400.00
112	UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SERVICE	1	LS	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 41,600.00	\$ 41,600.00
113	UTILITY POTHOLING	80	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
114	STREET SWEEPING	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
115	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT (PORTABLE)	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
116	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	70	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 10,500.00
117	FINAL CLEANUP	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
118-199	NOT USED						
200	DEMOLITION / REMOVAL						
201	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	53,000	SF	\$ 0.50	\$ 26,500.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 39,750.00
202	REMOVE TREE (*)	20	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 30,000.00
203	REMOVE EXISTING SIGN AND POST	130	EA	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,250.00
204	RELOCATE EXISTING SIGN	10	EA	\$ 195.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 1,950.00
205	REMOVE BUS STOP FURNITURE	11	EA	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,700.00
206	REMOVE STREET LIGHT	55	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 13,750.00
207	REMOVE STORM DRAIN LINE	240	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 24,000.00
208	ABANDON IN PLACE STORM DRAIN LINE	450	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 22,500.00
209	REMOVE STORM DRAIN STRUCTURE	27	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 54,000.00
210	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	12,500	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 312,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 312,500.00
211	REMOVE VERTICAL CONCRETE CURB	14,000	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 280,000.00
212	REMOVE CONCRETE FLATWORK	115,000	SF	\$ 4.00	\$ 460,000.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 460,000.00
213	FULL DEPTH ASPHALT CONCRETE REMOVAL	52,000	SF	\$ 5.00	\$ 260,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 260,000.00
214	REMOVE TRAFFIC STRIPES AND MARKERS	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
215	REMOVE CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATE	47	LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,760.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,760.00
216	REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE WHEEL STOPS	25	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00
217	REMOVE AND SALVAGE TRAFFIC COUNTER ENCLOSURE	2	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
218-299	NOT USED						
300	ASPHALT IMPROVEMENTS						
301	ASPHALT CONCRETE MILLING - 2"	605,000	SF	\$ 0.60	\$ 363,000.00	\$ 0.60	\$ 363,000.00
302	ASPHALT REPAIR	10,400	SF	\$ 6.00	\$ 62,400.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 62,400.00
303	SOFT SUBGRADE REPAIR (*)	200	CY	\$ 150.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 30,000.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
304	AC PLUG	17,000	LF	\$ 25.00	\$ 425,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 425,000.00
305	FULL DEPTH ASPHALT	4,200	TON	\$ 125.00	\$ 525,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 525,000.00
306	ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY	11,000	TON	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,100,000.00
307	COLORED/TEXTURED ASPHALT	65,000	SF	\$ 15.40	\$ 1,001,000.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,040,000.00
308-399	NOT USED						
400	HARDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS						
401	CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	14,000	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 560,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 630,000.00
402	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	14,000	LF	\$ 60.00	\$ 840,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 910,000.00
403	CONCRETE FLATWORK (TYPE A)	97,000	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,455,000.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,649,000.00
404	DECORATIVE CONCRETE PAVING (TYPE B)	16,000	SF	\$ 25.00	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 400,000.00
405	DECORATIVE CONCRETE PAVING (TYPE B) - ROADWAY	6,000	SF	\$ 80.00	\$ 480,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 480,000.00
406	DECORATIVE CONCRETE PAVING (TYPE C)	5,500	SF	\$ 25.00	\$ 137,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 137,500.00
407	DECORATIVE CONCRETE PAVING (TYPE C) - ROADWAY	11,500	SF	\$ 75.00	\$ 862,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 862,500.00
408	ENHANCED PAVING - CONCRETE PAVERS (TYPE D)	7,000	SF	\$ 45.00	\$ 315,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 315,000.00
409	ENHANCED PAVING - CONCRETE PAVERS (TYPE D) - MEDIAN	10,000	SF	\$ 35.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 350,000.00
410-499	NOT USED						
500	STORM DRAIN IMPROVEMENTS						
501	TRENCH SAFETY	1	LS	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00
502	12" STORM DRAIN PIPE- RCP	150	LF	\$ 400.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 60,000.00
503	15" STORM DRAIN PIPE- RCP	15	LF	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,000.00
504	18" STORM DRAIN PIPE-RCP	804	LF	\$ 400.00	\$ 321,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 321,600.00
505	21" STORM DRAIN PIPE-RCP	10	LF	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00
506	24" STORM DRAIN PIPE- RCP	400	LF	\$ 400.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 160,000.00
507	CONCRETE COLLAR	5	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
508	SIDEWALK DRAIN BOX STD PLAN SD-527	17	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,100.00
509	SIDEWALK DRAIN METAL DUCT STD PLAN-527	350	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,000.00
510	6" STORM DRAIN CLEAN OUT	17	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 17,000.00
511	RAIN GARDEN WALL STANDARD	960	LF	\$ 220.00	\$ 211,200.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 211,200.00
512	RAIN GARDEN WALL WIDENED	230	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 57,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 57,500.00
513	RAIN GARDEN BRACE	775	LF	\$ 220.00	\$ 170,500.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 170,500.00
514	RAIN GARDEN SOIL	650	CY	\$ 90.00	\$ 58,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 58,500.00
515	CLASS II PERMEABLE AGGREGATE BASE	440	CY	\$ 100.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 44,000.00
516	6" PERFORATED PIPE-PVC	650	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 19,500.00
517	RAIN GARDEN CHECK DAM	2	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
518	MANHOLE TYPE A STD PLAN SD-405	3	EA	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
519	CONVERT EX DROP INLET TO MANHOLE SD-422	8	EA	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 48,000.00
520	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE	2	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
521	PRECAST DROP INLET 18" X 18" STA 104+90	1	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
522	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 22" X 34" STA 88+78	1	EA	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
523	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 34" X 46" STA 91+60	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
524	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 36" X 48" STA 95+73	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
525	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 24" X 34" STA 99+40	1	EA	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
526	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 34" X 58" STA 101+72	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
527	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 34" X 66" STA 103+32	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
528	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 34" X 58" STA 103+37	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
529	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 24" X 58" STA 103+75	1	EA	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
530	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 34" X 58" STA 103+96	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
531	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 18" X 18" STA 106+74	1	EA	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
532	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 34" X 72" STA 117+39	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
533	OVERFLOW DROP INLET 34" X 54" STA 119+00	1	EA	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
534	CURB INLET (CALTRANS TYPE G4 STD PLAN D73) 36" X 42"	3	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 54,000.00
535	CURB INLET (CALTRANS TYPE G4 STD PLAN D73) 48" X 54"	3	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 54,000.00
536	CURB INLET (TYPE I STD PLAN SD-411)	11	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 198,000.00
537	CURB INLET (TYPE II, STD PLAN SD-412) STA 106+86	1	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
538	CURB INLET (TYPE VI, STD PLAN SD-416) 36" X 60" STA 82+32	1	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
539	CURB INLET (TYPE VI, STD PLAN SD-416)	5	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
540	CURB INLET (TYPE VI, STD PLAN SD-416) 42" X 48" STA 104+90	1	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
541	CURB INLET (TYPE VI, STD PLAN SD-416) 48" x 54"STA 138+13	1	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
542	CURB INLET (CALTRANS TYPE OS STD PLAN RSP D72A)	20	EA	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 360,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 360,000.00
543	RAIN GARDEN SLIP DOWEL VERTICAL CURB	500	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 17,500.00
544	PIPELINE EXCAVATION FOR JOINT PROTECTION	500	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50,000.00
545	STORM DRAIN ROOT PROTECTION	500	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 22,500.00
546-599	NOT USED						
600	UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS/RELOCATIONS						
601	ADJUST TO GRADE (UTILITY MANHOLE-TELE/ELEC) (*)	36	EA	\$ 1,195.00	\$ 43,020.00	\$ 1,390.00	\$ 50,040.00
602	ADJUST TO GRADE (UTILITY VAULTS- TELE/ELEC) (*)	19	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 28,500.00
603	ADJUST TO GRADE (UTILITY BOX-COUNTY) (*)	9	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 11,340.00
604	ADJUST TO GRADE (UTILITY BOX-TELE/ELEC/TV/GAS) (*)	169	EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 128,440.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 177,450.00
605	ADJUST TO GRADE (HAND HOLE-TELE/ELEC/TRAFFIC) (*)	14	EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 10,640.00	\$ 1,040.00	\$ 14,560.00
606	ADJUST TO GRADE (UTILITY VALVES-GAS) (*)	9	EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 9,450.00
607	ADJUST TO GRADE (STORM DRAIN MANHOLE) (*)	32	EA	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 32,640.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 39,360.00
608	ADJUST TO GRADE (SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT) (*)	9	EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 6,840.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 9,450.00
609	ADJUST TO GRADE (SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE) (*)	52	EA	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 53,040.00	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 63,960.00
610	ADJUST TO GRADE SURVEY MONUMENT	27	EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 29,700.00
611	STANDARD CONCRETE MONUMENT	7	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7,000.00
612	PRE-CONSTRUCTION RECORD OF SURVEY	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
613	POST-CONSTRUCTION RECORD OF SURVEY	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
614	GAS METER BARRIER	2	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
615	PRIVATE WATER SERVICE RELOCATION (*)	330	LF	\$ 170.00	\$ 56,100.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 56,100.00
616	SANITARY SEWER LATERAL (*)	250	LF	\$ 220.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 55,000.00
617-699	NOT USED						
700	ELECTRICAL / COMMUNICATIONS IMPROVEMENTS						
701	ROADWAY FIXTURE F1	44	EA	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 748,000.00	\$ 18,720.00	\$ 823,680.00
702	PEDESTRIAN FIXTURE F2	49	EA	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 392,000.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$ 458,640.00
703	PEDESTRIAN/ ROADWAY FIXTURE F3	38	EA	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 494,000.00	\$ 17,160.00	\$ 652,080.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
704	ROADWAY FIXTURE F4	5	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 26,000.00
705	FLOOD LIGHT FIXTURE F5	13	EA	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 20,280.00
706	STREET LIGHT PULL BOX	185	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 64,750.00	\$ 364.00	\$ 67,340.00
707	STREET LIGHT ELECTRICAL CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS	19,500	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 292,500.00	\$ 20.80	\$ 405,600.00
708	NEW SERVICE PEDESTAL	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 10,400.00
709	COMBINED TRENCH - NORTHBOUND	9,000	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 315,000.00	\$ 47.84	\$ 430,560.00
710	COMBINED TRENCH - SOUTHBOUND	7,100	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 213,000.00	\$ 39.52	\$ 280,592.00
711	COMBINED TRENCH - MEDIAN	5,800	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 174,000.00	\$ 39.52	\$ 229,216.00
712	COMMUNICATIONS PULL BOX	29	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 520.00	\$ 15,080.00
713	48 STRAND FIBER OPTIC CABLE	11,800	LF	\$ 4.50	\$ 53,100.00	\$ 4.68	\$ 55,224.00
714	12 STRAND FIBER OPTIC CABLE	150	LF	\$ 18.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 18.72	\$ 2,808.00
715	FIBER OPTIC SPLICE	32	EA	\$ 440.00	\$ 14,080.00	\$ 457.60	\$ 14,643.20
716	TERMINATE FIBER OPTIC CABLE	32	EA	\$ 310.00	\$ 9,920.00	\$ 322.40	\$ 10,316.80
717	TEST FIBER OPTIC CABLE	32	EA	\$ 470.00	\$ 15,040.00	\$ 488.80	\$ 15,641.60
718	PATCH CABLE	16	EA	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 72.80	\$ 1,164.80
719	INSTALL 2-2" PVC CONDUITS VACANT (*)	500	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20.80	\$ 10,400.00
720	AC TRANSIT ELECTRICAL SERVICE (*)	2	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 10,400.00
721	AC TRANSIT 2" PVC CONDUIT (*)	20	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 12.48	\$ 249.60
722	AC TRANSIT 3" PVC CONDUIT (*)	300	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 15.60	\$ 4,680.00
723-799	NOT USED						
800	TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS						
801	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - INTERSTATE 880	1	LS	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 295,000.00
802	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - POST OFFICE ROAD	1	LS	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 295,000.00
803	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - PASEO GRANDE	1	LS	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 295,000.00
804	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - VIA MERCADO	1	LS	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 295,000.00
805	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - HACIENDA AVENUE	1	LS	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 295,000.00
806	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - BOCKMAN ROAD	1	LS	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 295,000.00
807	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - BARTLETT AVENUE	1	LS	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 295,000.00
808	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM - GOLF COURSE ROAD	1	LS	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 285,000.00	\$ 295,000.00	\$ 295,000.00
809	INSTALL TRAFFIC SIGNAL FOUNDATION	105	CY	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 183,750.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 191,100.00
810	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABINET FOUNDATION	8	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 16,640.00
811-899	NOT USED						
900	SIGNAGE AND STRIPING						
901	INSTALL NEW SIGN ON EXISTING POST	60	EA	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,200.00
902	INSTALL NEW SIGN AND NEW POST	85	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 17,000.00
903	PAINTED CURB (BLUE/RED/GREEN)	2,300	LF	\$ 1.40	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 1.40	\$ 3,220.00
904	GREEN BIKE LANE	6,200	SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 55,800.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 55,800.00
905	4" WHITE PARKING LINE STRIPE	550	SF	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,100.00
906	12" WHITE LIMIT LINE ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	320	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,280.00
907	24" WHITE CONTINENTAL CROSSWALK ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	3,900	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 31,200.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 31,200.00
908	DETAIL 9 ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	25,500	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 25,500.00
909	DETAIL 22 ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	200	LF	\$ 1.60	\$ 320.00	\$ 1.60	\$ 320.00
910	DETAIL 29 ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	70	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 140.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
911	DETAIL 38 ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	4,000	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,000.00
912	DETAIL 38A ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	390	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 780.00
913	DETAIL 39 ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	9,700	LF	\$ 1.50	\$ 14,550.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 14,550.00
914	DETAIL 39A ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	3,400	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,400.00
915	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS ENHANCED WET-NIGHT VISIBILITY	3,200	SF	\$ 4.50	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 14,400.00
916	BLUE REFLECTOR	25	EA	\$ 25.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 625.00
917-999	NOT USED						
1000	LANDSCAPE, IRRIGATION, AND FURNISHINGS						
1001	BENCH	25	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 41,250.00
1002	TRASH RECEPTACLE (*)	15	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
1003	BICYCLE RACK	10	EA	\$ 600.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 8,000.00
1004	TREE STAKE	230	EA	\$ 95.00	\$ 21,850.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 21,850.00
1005	VILLAGE GATEWAY SIGN WALL	2	EA	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
1006	GATEWAY SIGN WALL AT EMBERS WAY	1	EA	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
1007	UNIT A - TALL COLUMN	12	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 43,200.00
1008	UNIT B - SHORT COLUMN	29	EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 63,800.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 87,000.00
1009	UNIT C - SEAWALL	21	EA	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 96,600.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 136,500.00
1010	UNIT D - CURVED SEAWALL	2	EA	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
1011	UNIT E - CURVED SEAWALL WITH EXTENSION	1	EA	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 13,600.00	\$ 13,600.00
1012	UNIT F - DECORATIVE FENCE AND PANELS	6	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
1013	STRUCTURAL SOIL	750	CY	\$ 400.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 262,500.00
1014	ROOT BARRIER	1,500	LF	\$ 14.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 21,000.00
1015	SOIL PREPARATION	1	LS	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500.00
1016	1 GALLON PLANT	4,262	EA	\$ 14.00	\$ 59,668.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 59,668.00
1017	15 GALLON PLANT	20	EA		\$ -		\$ -
1018	TREE	250	EA	\$ 425.00	\$ 106,250.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 106,250.00
1019	GROUND COVER	2,000	SF	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,000.00
1020	IRRIGATION SYSTEM	1	LS	\$ 606,379.00	\$ 606,379.00	\$ 656,379.00	\$ 656,379.00
1021	LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE	3	YR	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 90,000.00
1022	MINERAL MULCH	38,800	SF	\$ 2.25	\$ 87,300.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 87,300.00
1023	INSTALL IRRIGATION LINE BY DIRECTIONAL BORE (*)	300	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 45,000.00
1024-1099	NOT USED						
1100	JOINT TRENCH IMPROVEMENTS						
1101	MOBILIZATION - JOINT TRENCH	1	LS	\$ 580,000.00	\$ 580,000.00	\$ 580,000.00	\$ 580,000.00
1102	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM - JOINT TRENCH	1	LS	\$ 890,847.50	\$ 890,847.50	\$ 1,296,038.50	\$ 1,296,038.50
1103	UTILITY BOX A - AT&T (30" X 60" 36")	2	EA	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 5,700.00
1104	UTILITY BOX C - COMCAST (24" X 36" 18")	30	EA	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 37,500.00
1105	UTILITY BOX 7 - PG&E (8.5' X 4.5' X 6')	30	EA	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 525,000.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 525,000.00
1106	UTILITY BOX 6 - PG&E (6.5' X 4.5')	29	EA	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 478,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 478,500.00
1107	UTILITY BOX 3 - PG&E (36" X 24" X 26")	8	EA	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 15,600.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 15,600.00
1108	UTILITY BOX 2 - PG&E (30" X 17" X 26")	17	EA	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 29,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 29,750.00
1109	BORE AND CASING	300	LF	\$ 255.00	\$ 76,500.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 76,500.00
1110	2" CONDUIT - AT&T	301	LF	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,354.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 1,354.50

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1111	2" CONDUIT - COMCAST	41,676	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 166,704.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 166,704.00
1112	3" CONDUIT - PG&E	2,492	LF	\$ 6.00	\$ 14,952.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 14,952.00
1113	4" CONDUIT - PG&E	11,431	LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 80,017.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 80,017.00
1114	6" CONDUIT - PG&E	23,010	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 345,150.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 345,150.00
1115	SERVICE CONVERSIONS	13	EA	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 162,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 162,500.00
1116	JT1 TRENCH SECTION	23	LF	\$ 210.00	\$ 4,830.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 4,830.00
1117	JT2 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,320.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,320.00
1118	JT3 TRENCH SECTION	107	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 15,515.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 15,515.00
1119	JT4 TRENCH SECTION	23	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,220.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,220.00
1120	JT5 TRENCH SECTION	71	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,585.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,585.00
1121	JT6 TRENCH SECTION	37	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,810.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,810.00
1122	JT7 TRENCH SECTION	54	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,830.00
1123	JT8 TRENCH SECTION	252	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 32,760.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 32,760.00
1124	JT9 TRENCH SECTION	30	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,900.00
1125	JT10 TRENCH SECTION	70	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 9,100.00
1126	JT12 TRENCH SECTION	29	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,770.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,770.00
1127	JT14 TRENCH SECTION	431	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 64,650.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 64,650.00
1128	JT15 TRENCH SECTION	27	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,050.00
1129	JT17 TRENCH SECTION	308	LF	\$ 165.00	\$ 50,820.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 50,820.00
1130	JT18 TRENCH SECTION	54	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 7,020.00
1131	JT19 TRENCH SECTION	27	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,185.00
1132	JT20 TRENCH SECTION	31	LF	\$ 255.00	\$ 7,905.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 7,905.00
1133	JT21 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 195.00	\$ 3,510.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 3,510.00
1134	JT22 TRENCH SECTION	30	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,900.00
1135	JT23 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00
1136	JT24 TRENCH SECTION	77	LF	\$ 215.00	\$ 16,555.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 16,555.00
1137	JT24A TRENCH SECTION	17	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,465.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,465.00
1138	JT25 TRENCH SECTION	22	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00
1139	JT26 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 170.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 3,400.00
1140	JT27 TRENCH SECTION	26	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,380.00
1141	JT28 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,790.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,790.00
1142	JT29 TRENCH SECTION	41	LF	\$ 165.00	\$ 6,765.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 6,765.00
1143	JT31 TRENCH SECTION	4	LF	\$ 115.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 460.00
1144	JT32 TRENCH SECTION	48	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 6,240.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 6,240.00
1145	JT33 TRENCH SECTION	31	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,030.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,030.00
1146	JT34 TRENCH SECTION	12	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,560.00
1147	JT35 TRENCH SECTION	34	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,420.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,420.00
1148	JT36 TRENCH SECTION	228	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 34,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 34,200.00
1149	JT38 TRENCH SECTION	26	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 3,380.00
1150	JT39 TRENCH SECTION	10	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,250.00
1151	JT40 TRENCH SECTION	429	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 62,205.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 62,205.00
1152	JT41 TRENCH SECTION	36	LF	\$ 200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 7,200.00
1153	JT42 TRENCH SECTION	10	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1154	JT43 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,700.00
1155	JT44 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,700.00
1156	JT45 TRENCH SECTION	10	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00
1157	JT46 TRENCH SECTION	176	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 23,760.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 23,760.00
1158	JT47 TRENCH SECTION	73	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,855.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,855.00
1159	JT49 TRENCH SECTION	23	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 3,565.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 3,565.00
1160	JT50 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,170.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,170.00
1161	JT51 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,820.00
1162	JT52 TRENCH SECTION	34	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,420.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,420.00
1163	JT55 TRENCH SECTION	264	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 33,000.00
1164	JT56 TRENCH SECTION	37	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,810.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,810.00
1165	JT57 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,600.00
1166	JT58 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,340.00
1167	JT59 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,820.00
1168	JT60 TRENCH SECTION	15	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00
1169	JT62 TRENCH SECTION	34	LF	\$ 165.00	\$ 5,610.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 5,610.00
1170	JT63 TRENCH SECTION	98	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 15,190.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 15,190.00
1171	JT64 TRENCH SECTION	126	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 16,380.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 16,380.00
1172	JT65 TRENCH SECTION	405	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 50,625.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 50,625.00
1173	JT68 TRENCH SECTION	78	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 12,090.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 12,090.00
1174	JT69 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,400.00
1175	JT70 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 115.00	\$ 3,680.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 3,680.00
1176	JT71 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,840.00
1177	JT72 TRENCH SECTION	401	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 40,100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 40,100.00
1178	JT73 TRENCH SECTION	126	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,600.00
1179	JT74 TRENCH SECTION	60	LF	\$ 110.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 6,600.00
1180	JT75 TRENCH SECTION	204	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 25,500.00
1181	JT76 TRENCH SECTION	58	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,830.00
1182	JT77 TRENCH SECTION	54	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,290.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,290.00
1183	JT78 TRENCH SECTION	113	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 16,950.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 16,950.00
1184	JT79 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,890.00
1185	JT80 TRENCH SECTION	37	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,995.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,995.00
1186	JT81 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,430.00
1187	JT82 TRENCH SECTION	46	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,210.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,210.00
1188	JT83 TRENCH SECTION	47	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,345.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,345.00
1189	JT84A TRENCH SECTION	103	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,300.00
1190	JT84B TRENCH SECTION	9	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,215.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,215.00
1191	JT85 TRENCH SECTION	126	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 17,010.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 17,010.00
1192	JT86 TRENCH SECTION	102	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 13,770.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 13,770.00
1193	JT87 TRENCH SECTION	231	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 33,495.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 33,495.00
1194	JT88 TRENCH SECTION	189	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 25,515.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 25,515.00
1195	JT89 TRENCH SECTION	136	LF	\$ 105.00	\$ 14,280.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 14,280.00
1196	JT90 TRENCH SECTION	89	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 11,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 11,125.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1197	JT91 TRENCH SECTION	42	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,670.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,670.00
1198	JT92 TRENCH SECTION	10	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.00
1199	JT93 TRENCH SECTION	15	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00
1200	JT94 TRENCH SECTION	22	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00
1201	JT97 TRENCH SECTION	40	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,400.00
1202	JT98 TRENCH SECTION	181	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 22,625.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 22,625.00
1203	JT99 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,000.00
1204	JT100 TRENCH SECTION	15	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00
1205	JT101 TRENCH SECTION	11	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,375.00
1206	JT102 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,000.00
1207	JT103 TRENCH SECTION	22	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,750.00
1208	JT105 TRENCH SECTION	35	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,375.00
1209	JT106 TRENCH SECTION	56	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,000.00
1210	JT107 TRENCH SECTION	38	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,750.00
1211	JT108 TRENCH SECTION	79	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 11,455.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 11,455.00
1212	JT109 TRENCH SECTION	75	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 10,125.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 10,125.00
1213	JT110 TRENCH SECTION	256	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 34,560.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 34,560.00
1214	JT110A TRENCH SECTION	69	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,315.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,315.00
1215	JT110B TRENCH SECTION	39	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,850.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,850.00
1216	JT111 TRENCH SECTION	25	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,625.00
1217	JT112 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,160.00
1218	JT113 TRENCH SECTION	36	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,860.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,860.00
1219	JT114 TRENCH SECTION	34	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,930.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,930.00
1220	JT115 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,610.00
1221	JT116 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,610.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 2,610.00
1222	JT117 TRENCH SECTION	27	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,185.00
1223	JT118 TRENCH SECTION	24	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,240.00
1224	JT119 TRENCH SECTION	102	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 13,770.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 13,770.00
1225	JT120 TRENCH SECTION	42	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,670.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,670.00
1226	JT121 TRENCH SECTION	67	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 9,715.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 9,715.00
1227	JT123 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,890.00
1228	JT124 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,160.00
1229	JT125 TRENCH SECTION	22	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00
1230	JT127 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,700.00
1231	JT128 TRENCH SECTION	57	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,125.00
1232	JT129 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,430.00
1233	JT130 TRENCH SECTION	5	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 675.00
1234	JT131 TRENCH SECTION	37	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,625.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,625.00
1235	JT132 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,700.00
1236	JT133 TRENCH SECTION	19	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,565.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,565.00
1237	JT134 TRENCH SECTION	91	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 12,285.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 12,285.00
1238	JT135 TRENCH SECTION	128	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 17,280.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 17,280.00
1239	JT136 TRENCH SECTION	43	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,805.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,805.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1240	JT138 TRENCH SECTION	38	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,130.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 5,130.00
1241	JT139 TRENCH SECTION	48	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,000.00
1242	JT140 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,250.00
1243	JT141 TRENCH SECTION	19	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,280.00
1244	JT142 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,920.00
1245	JT143 TRENCH SECTION	26	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,120.00
1246	JT144 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 2,160.00
1247	JT145 TRENCH SECTION	36	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,680.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,680.00
1248	JT146 TRENCH SECTION	37	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 5,920.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 5,920.00
1249	JT147 TRENCH SECTION	46	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 11,500.00
1250	JT148 TRENCH SECTION	185	LF	\$ 225.00	\$ 41,625.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 41,625.00
1251	JT149 TRENCH SECTION	66	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,920.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,920.00
1252	JT150 TRENCH SECTION	17	LF	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,870.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,870.00
1253	JT151 TRENCH SECTION	34	LF	\$ 225.00	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 7,650.00
1254	JT152 TRENCH SECTION	54	LF	\$ 110.00	\$ 5,940.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 5,940.00
1255	JT153 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,480.00
1256	JT154 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 3,100.00
1257	JT155 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,340.00
1258	JT156 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,160.00
1259	JT157 TRENCH SECTION	33	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,290.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,290.00
1260	JT158 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,250.00
1261	JT159 TRENCH SECTION	10	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,300.00
1262	JT160 TRENCH SECTION	92	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,960.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,960.00
1263	JT161 TRENCH SECTION	52	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,540.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,540.00
1264	JT162 TRENCH SECTION	79	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 10,270.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 10,270.00
1265	JT163 TRENCH SECTION	62	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 8,060.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 8,060.00
1266	JT164 TRENCH SECTION	47	LF	\$ 275.00	\$ 12,925.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 12,925.00
1267	JT165 TRENCH SECTION	80	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 20,000.00
1268	JT166 TRENCH SECTION	47	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,345.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,345.00
1269	JT167 TRENCH SECTION	30	LF	\$ 170.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 5,100.00
1270	JT168 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 240.00	\$ 7,680.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 7,680.00
1271	JT169 TRENCH SECTION	24	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,000.00
1272	JT170 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,750.00
1273	JT171 TRENCH SECTION	22	LF	\$ 190.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 4,180.00
1274	JT172 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 190.00	\$ 2,660.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 2,660.00
1275	JT173 TRENCH SECTION	28	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,780.00
1276	JT174 TRENCH SECTION	484	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 67,760.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 67,760.00
1277	JT175 TRENCH SECTION	205	LF	\$ 190.00	\$ 38,950.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 38,950.00
1278	JT176 TRENCH SECTION	44	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,600.00
1279	JT177 TRENCH SECTION	33	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,455.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,455.00
1280	JT178 TRENCH SECTION	93	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,485.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,485.00
1281	JT179 TRENCH SECTION	94	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 12,690.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 12,690.00
1282	JT180 TRENCH SECTION	28	LF	\$ 170.00	\$ 4,760.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 4,760.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1283	JT181 TRENCH SECTION	39	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,875.00
1284	JT182 TRENCH SECTION	35	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,550.00
1285	JT183 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 170.00	\$ 5,440.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 5,440.00
1286	JT184 TRENCH SECTION	30	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00
1287	JT184A TRENCH SECTION	30	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00
1288	JT185 TRENCH SECTION	68	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 10,200.00
1289	JT185A TRENCH SECTION	90	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 12,600.00
1290	JT186 TRENCH SECTION	59	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,260.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,260.00
1291	JT187 TRENCH SECTION	59	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,260.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,260.00
1292	JT188 TRENCH SECTION	95	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 13,300.00
1293	JT189 TRENCH SECTION	22	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00
1294	JT190 TRENCH SECTION	63	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,820.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 8,820.00
1295	JT191 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 5,120.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 5,120.00
1296	JT192 TRENCH SECTION	21	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,625.00
1297	JT193 TRENCH SECTION	38	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,750.00
1298	JT194 TRENCH SECTION	15	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,325.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,325.00
1299	JT195 TRENCH SECTION	93	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 13,020.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 13,020.00
1300	JT196 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,640.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,640.00
1301	JT197 TRENCH SECTION	48	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,480.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,480.00
1302	JT198 TRENCH SECTION	100	LF	\$ 170.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 17,000.00
1303	JT199 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,890.00
1304	JT200 TRENCH SECTION	105	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 16,275.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 16,275.00
1305	JT201 TRENCH SECTION	31	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,805.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,805.00
1306	JT202 TRENCH SECTION	40	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00
1307	JT203 TRENCH SECTION	31	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,340.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,340.00
1308	JT204 TRENCH SECTION	21	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,835.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,835.00
1309	JT205 TRENCH SECTION	105	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 14,175.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 14,175.00
1310	JT206 TRENCH SECTION	47	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 7,520.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 7,520.00
1311	JT207 TRENCH SECTION	67	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 10,720.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 10,720.00
1312	JT208 TRENCH SECTION	47	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 7,520.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 7,520.00
1313	JT209 TRENCH SECTION	98	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,210.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,210.00
1314	JT210 TRENCH SECTION	33	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 5,115.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 5,115.00
1315	JT211 TRENCH SECTION	28	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,060.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,060.00
1316	JT212 TRENCH SECTION	34	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,590.00
1317	JT213 TRENCH SECTION	52	LF	\$ 190.00	\$ 9,880.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 9,880.00
1318	JT214 TRENCH SECTION	76	LF	\$ 190.00	\$ 14,440.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 14,440.00
1319	JT215 TRENCH SECTION	12	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00
1320	JT216 TRENCH SECTION	24	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,240.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,240.00
1321	JT217 TRENCH SECTION	17	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,125.00
1322	JT218 TRENCH SECTION	13	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,625.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,625.00
1323	JT219 TRENCH SECTION	19	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,375.00
1324	JT221 TRENCH SECTION	71	LF	\$ 190.00	\$ 13,490.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 13,490.00
1325	JT222 TRENCH SECTION	44	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,500.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1326	JT223 TRENCH SECTION	25	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,500.00
1327	JT224 TRENCH SECTION	24	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 3,360.00
1328	JT225 TRENCH SECTION	110	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 13,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 13,750.00
1329	JT226 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 1,680.00
1330	JT227 TRENCH SECTION	24	LF	\$ 180.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 4,320.00
1331	JT227A TRENCH SECTION	52	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,800.00
1332	JT227A TRENCH SECTION	45	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 7,200.00
1333	JT228 TRENCH SECTION	63	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,875.00
1334	JT229 TRENCH SECTION	52	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,500.00
1335	JT230 TRENCH SECTION	33	LF	\$ 180.00	\$ 5,940.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 5,940.00
1336	JT231 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,960.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,960.00
1337	JT232 TRENCH SECTION	138	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 17,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 17,250.00
1338	JT233 TRENCH SECTION	39	LF	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,020.00
1339	JT234 TRENCH SECTION	59	LF	\$ 190.00	\$ 11,210.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 11,210.00
1340	JT235 TRENCH SECTION	52	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,020.00
1341	JT236 TRENCH SECTION	185	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 28,675.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 28,675.00
1342	JT237 TRENCH SECTION	60	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,500.00
1343	JT238 TRENCH SECTION	22	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,750.00
1344	JT239 TRENCH SECTION	15	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,025.00
1345	JT240 TRENCH SECTION	125	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 19,375.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 19,375.00
1346	JT241 TRENCH SECTION	26	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,510.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,510.00
1347	JT243 TRENCH SECTION	47	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,345.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,345.00
1348	JT244 TRENCH SECTION	39	LF	\$ 165.00	\$ 6,435.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 6,435.00
1349	JT245 TRENCH SECTION	35	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 5,075.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 5,075.00
1350	JT246 TRENCH SECTION	8	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,160.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,160.00
1351	JT247 TRENCH SECTION	124	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 17,980.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 17,980.00
1352	JT248 TRENCH SECTION	205	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 27,675.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 27,675.00
1353	JT249 TRENCH SECTION	102	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,750.00
1354	JT250 TRENCH SECTION	66	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 8,250.00
1355	JT251 TRENCH SECTION	69	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 8,625.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 8,625.00
1356	JT252 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 2,080.00
1357	JT253 TRENCH SECTION	85	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,325.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,325.00
1358	JT254 TRENCH SECTION	68	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 8,840.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 8,840.00
1359	JT255 TRENCH SECTION	50	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,250.00
1360	JT258A TRENCH SECTION	70	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 8,750.00
1361	JT258B TRENCH SECTION	236	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 29,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 29,500.00
1362	JT259 TRENCH SECTION	13	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,755.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,755.00
1363	JT260 TRENCH SECTION	321	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 43,335.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 43,335.00
1364	JT262 TRENCH SECTION	106	LF	\$ 160.00	\$ 16,960.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 16,960.00
1365	JT263 TRENCH SECTION	36	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,680.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,680.00
1366	JT264 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,160.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 4,160.00
1367	JT265 TRENCH SECTION	14	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,820.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,820.00
1368	JT266 TRENCH SECTION	11	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,540.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1369	JT267 TRENCH SECTION	17	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,380.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,380.00
1370	JT268 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,240.00
1371	JT269 TRENCH SECTION	50	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,750.00
1372	JT270 TRENCH SECTION	162	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 21,870.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 21,870.00
1373	JT271 TRENCH SECTION	58	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 7,540.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 7,540.00
1374	JT272 TRENCH SECTION	39	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 6,045.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 6,045.00
1375	JT273 TRENCH SECTION	12	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 1,740.00
1376	JT274 TRENCH SECTION	47	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 6,815.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 6,815.00
1377	JT275 TRENCH SECTION	33	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,455.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,455.00
1378	JT276 TRENCH SECTION	136	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 19,040.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 19,040.00
1379	JT277 TRENCH SECTION	142	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 19,880.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 19,880.00
1380	JT278 TRENCH SECTION	10	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 1,350.00
1381	JT279 TRENCH SECTION	50	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,750.00
1382	JT280 TRENCH SECTION	71	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,585.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 9,585.00
1383	JT281 TRENCH SECTION	56	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 8,120.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 8,120.00
1384	JT282 TRENCH SECTION	27	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,185.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,185.00
1385	JT283 TRENCH SECTION	21	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,835.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,835.00
1386	JT284 TRENCH SECTION	116	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 16,820.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 16,820.00
1387	JT285 TRENCH SECTION	155	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 20,925.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 20,925.00
1388	JT286 TRENCH SECTION	27	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,645.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,645.00
1389	JT287 TRENCH SECTION	27	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,915.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,915.00
1390	JT288 TRENCH SECTION	197	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 26,595.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 26,595.00
1391	JT289 TRENCH SECTION	27	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,645.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,645.00
1392	JT290 TRENCH SECTION	54	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,830.00
1393	JT291 TRENCH SECTION	54	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 7,830.00
1394	JT292 TRENCH SECTION	28	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,500.00
1395	JT293 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,000.00
1396	JT294 TRENCH SECTION	12	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00
1397	JT295 TRENCH SECTION	166	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 25,730.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 25,730.00
1398	JT296 TRENCH SECTION	47	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 7,285.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 7,285.00
1399	JT297 TRENCH SECTION	15	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,325.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,325.00
1400	JT298 TRENCH SECTION	46	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,210.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,210.00
1401	JT299 TRENCH SECTION	30	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,050.00
1402	JT300 TRENCH SECTION	211	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 32,705.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 32,705.00
1403	JT301 TRENCH SECTION	97	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,065.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,065.00
1404	JT302 TRENCH SECTION	52	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,020.00
1405	JT303 TRENCH SECTION	39	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,875.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,875.00
1406	JT304 TRENCH SECTION	38	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 4,750.00
1407	JT305 TRENCH SECTION	44	LF	\$ 115.00	\$ 5,060.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 5,060.00
1408	JT306 TRENCH SECTION	36	LF	\$ 115.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 4,140.00
1409	JT307 TRENCH SECTION	22	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,970.00
1410	JT308 TRENCH SECTION	52	LF	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 7,020.00
1411	JT309 TRENCH SECTION	17	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,635.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,635.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1412	JT310 TRENCH SECTION	75	LF	\$ 145.00	\$ 10,875.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 10,875.00
1413	JT311 TRENCH SECTION	30	LF	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 4,650.00
1414	JT312 TRENCH SECTION	52	LF	\$ 140.00	\$ 7,280.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 7,280.00
1415	JT313 TRENCH SECTION	88	LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 11,000.00
1416	JT314 TRENCH SECTION	101	LF	\$ 235.00	\$ 23,735.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 23,735.00
1417	JT315 TRENCH SECTION	67	LF	\$ 295.00	\$ 19,765.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 19,765.00
1418	JT316 TRENCH SECTION	66	LF	\$ 235.00	\$ 15,510.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 15,510.00
1419	JT317 TRENCH SECTION	102	LF	\$ 245.00	\$ 24,990.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 24,990.00
1420	JT318 TRENCH SECTION	198	LF	\$ 235.00	\$ 46,530.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 46,530.00
1421	JT319 TRENCH SECTION	28	LF	\$ 235.00	\$ 6,580.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 6,580.00
1422	JT320 TRENCH SECTION	31	LF	\$ 255.00	\$ 7,905.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 7,905.00
1423	JT321 TRENCH SECTION	34	LF	\$ 255.00	\$ 8,670.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 8,670.00
1424	JT322 TRENCH SECTION	13	LF	\$ 255.00	\$ 3,315.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 3,315.00
1425	JT323 TRENCH SECTION	20	LF	\$ 255.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 255.00	\$ 5,100.00
1426	JT324 TRENCH SECTION	39	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 9,750.00
1427	SER1 TRENCH SECTION	186	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 50,220.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 50,220.00
1428	SER2 TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 8,640.00
1429	SER3 TRENCH SECTION	18	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 4,860.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 4,860.00
1430	SER4 TRENCH SECTION	28	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 7,560.00
1431	SER5 TRENCH SECTION	100	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 27,000.00
1432	SER6 TRENCH SECTION	42	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 11,340.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 11,340.00
1433	SER7 TRENCH SECTION	110	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 29,700.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 29,700.00
1434	SER8A TRENCH SECTION	32	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 8,640.00
1435	SER8B TRENCH SECTION	50	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 13,500.00
1436	SER9 TRENCH SECTION	124	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 33,480.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 33,480.00
1437	SER10 TRENCH SECTION	23	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 6,210.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 6,210.00
1438	SER11 TRENCH SECTION	173	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 46,710.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 46,710.00
1439	SER13 TRENCH SECTION	102	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 27,540.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 27,540.00
1440	SER15 TRENCH SECTION	41	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 11,070.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 11,070.00
1441	SER16 TRENCH SECTION	81	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 21,870.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 21,870.00
1442	SER17 TRENCH SECTION	25	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 6,750.00
1443	SER18 TRENCH SECTION	129	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 34,830.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 34,830.00
1444	SER19 TRENCH SECTION	166	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 44,820.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 44,820.00
1445	SER20 TRENCH SECTION	16	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 4,320.00
1446	SER21 TRENCH SECTION	49	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 13,230.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 13,230.00
1447	SER22 TRENCH SECTION	45	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 12,150.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 12,150.00
1448	SER23 TRENCH SECTION	165	LF	\$ 270.00	\$ 44,550.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 44,550.00
1449-1499	NOT USED						
1500	MISCELLANEOUS WORK ON PRIVATE PROPERTY						
1501	LANDSCAPE CONFORM (*)	13700	SF	\$ 6.00	\$ 82,200.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 82,200.00
1502	IRRIGATION PIPE (*)	2800	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 42,000.00
1503	IRRIGATION SPRINKLERS (*)	110	EA	\$ 75.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 8,250.00
1504	ADJUST PRIVATE DRAIN INLET (*)	16	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,600.00

SPECIAL PROVISIONS - APPENDIX A
HESPERIAN BOULEVARD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SCHEDULE OF VALUES				STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NORMAL WORKING HOURS BASE BID (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS 1 AND 2)		STREETSCAPE AND JOINT TRENCH COMPLETED DURING NIGHT WORKING HOURS ALTERNATIVES 1 AND 2 (BID SCHEDULE ITEMS A-1 & A-2)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	UNITS	UNIT COST	AMOUNT	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
1505	REPLACE CHAIN LINK FENCE (*)	2	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
1506	CONCRETE FLATWORK CONFORM (*)	6600	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 105,600.00
1507	REMOVE AND REPLACE PAVERS (*)	5000	SF	\$ 29.90	\$ 149,500.00	\$ 29.90	\$ 149,500.00
1508	ADJUST PRIVATE UTILITY BOXES (*)	5	EA	\$ 760.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 3,800.00
1509	REMOVE AND REPLACE BRICK PILLAR (*)	1	EA	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
1510	RELOCATE BUBBLER DRAIN OUTLET (*)	1	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
1511	ASPHALT CONCRETE CONFORM (*)	18200	SF	\$ 5.00	\$ 91,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 91,000.00
1512	REPLACE WOOD FENCE (*)	1	EA	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
1513	REMOVE AND REPLACE BRICK PLANTER (*)	1	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
1514	RELOCATE AND RECONNECT EXISTING BACKFLOW PREVENTER (*)	1	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
1516-1599	NOT USED						

Note: Items marked with an (*) are contingent bid items. See Special Provisions for more information. *Italicised* text indicates that an item has been added, deleted, or otherwise revised from that previously issued.

Summary of Schedule of Values for the Base and Alternative Bid Items

Total Sum of Base Bid for Streetscape Completed During Normal Working Hours:	\$ 27,689,150.00
Streetscape Improvements Completed During Normal Working Hours (Bid Item 1) as listed on Bid Schedule:	\$ 27,689,150.00
This value must be zero:	\$0.00

Total Sum of Base Bid for Joint Trench Completed During Normal Working Hours:	\$ 6,682,560.00
Joint Trench Improvements Completed During Normal Working Hours (Bid Item 2) as listed on Bid Schedule:	\$ 6,682,560.00
This value must be zero:	\$0.00

Total Sum of Alternative 1 for Streetscape Completed as Night Work:	\$ 29,647,409.00
Streetscape Improvements Completed as Night Work (Bid Item 11) as listed on Bid Schedule:	\$ 29,647,409.00
This value must be zero:	\$0.00

Total Sum of Alternative 2 for Joint Trench Completed as Night Work:	\$ 7,087,751.00
Joint Trench Completed as Night Work (Bid Item 12) as listed on Bid Schedule:	\$ 7,087,751.00
This value must be zero:	\$0.00

Bid Summary	
Total Sum of Base Bid including Streetscape and Joint Trench	\$ 34,371,710.00
Total Sum of Alternatives 1 and 2	\$ 36,735,160.00
Total Sum of Alternative 3	\$ 334,730.00
Total Value (Basis of Award)	\$ 71,441,600.00

Bidder's Name: Ghilotti Construction Company, Inc.